

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC - 11677

LISA RECKIS and RICHARD RECKIS,
Individually, and as Parents and Natural Guardians of
their minor child, SAMANTHA T. RECKIS,
Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and McNEIL-PPC, INC.
d/b/a McNEIL CONSUMER & SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,
Defendants/ Appellants

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF A
FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**JOINT AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
MASSACHUSETTS BAR ASSOCIATION
MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Massachusetts Bar Association

By its General Counsel
and Chief Operating Officer
Martin Healy, BBO #553080
MHealy@massbar.org
20 West Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 338-0500

Massachusetts Medical Society

By its General Counsel
Charles Alagero, BBO #013750
calagero@mms.org
860 Winter Street
Waltham Woods Corp. Center
Waltham, MA 02451
(781) 893-4610

On the Brief:

Jeffrey N. Catalano, BBO #567798
Maria Davis, BBO #675447
Todd & Weld LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 720-2626

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of Amicus of MBA.....v

Interest of Amicus MMS.....vi

Issue Presented.....1

Introduction.....1

Statement of the Case.....3

Argument.....3

I. Plaintiffs' State Law Claims For
Failure To Warn Are Not Preempted By
Federal Law.....3

A. Basic Preemption Principles.....3

B. Congress Has Expressly Provided That
The Federal Food, Drug, And Cosmetic
Act Does Not Displace State Tort
Law Imposing Product Liability
Upon Manufacturers Of Over-The-Counter
Drugs For Failure To Provide Adequate
Warnings To Consumers.....5

C. State Law Allowing Failure-To-Warn Suits
Is No Obstacle To The Accomplishment And
Execution Of The Full Purposes And
Objectives Of Congressional Regulation
Of Over-The-Counter Drugs.....7

D. No Conflict Exists Between Federal Law
And The Jury Verdict.....10

II. Important Public Policy Considerations
Counsel Against Any Conclusion That
Preemption Is Warranted In The Circumstances
Of This Case.....19

A. Since The FDA Is Not Capable Of Acting As The Sole Source For Warnings About Over-The-Counter Drugs, A Conclusion That State Law Has Been Pre-Empted Would Put The Health And Safety Of Massachusetts Citizens At Risk.....	19
B. A Preemption Conclusion Insulating Defendants From Liability Would Improperly Shift Risk And Costs To Physicians.....	26
C. Insulating Drug Manufacturers From Liability For Failure To Warn Would Shift Risk And Costs To Consumers And To The Commonwealth Of Massachusetts.....	29
Conclusion.....	30
Certification Under Rule 16(k)	

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbot by Abbot v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 4

*Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Comm'r of Health & Hospitals
 of Cambridge*,
 395 Mass. 535 (1985)..... 4

Attorney Gen. v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 385 Mass. 598 (1982)..... 5

Comm. Elec. Co. v. Department of Pub. Utils.,
 397 Mass. 361 (1986)..... 5

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta,
 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 18

Kargman v. Sullivan,
 552 F.2d 2 (1st Cir. 1977)..... 11

Kordel v. United States,
 335 U.S. 345 (1948)..... 8

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 3

Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
 471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 4

Mutual Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Bartlett,
 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)..... 6

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
 131 S. Ct 2567 (2011)..... 8

Roberts v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
 429 Mass. 478 (1999)..... 11

Sawash, v. Suburban Welders Supply Co.,
 407 Mass. 311 (1990)..... 4, 5, 6

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 4

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321 et seq., 7

21 U.S.C. § 379r(e) 7

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c) 9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) 9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(iii)(A) 8
21 C.F.R. 201.66(c)(5)(iv),(v) 27

Other Authorities

A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt
Failure-to-Warn Claims,
96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008) 23
